
 
 

AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR WEST MARIN STAGECOACH  
TRANSIT SERVICES 

 
This Amendment to the Contract for West Marin “Stagecoach” Transit Service Demonstration 
Project made and entered into this twenty-fifth day of October 2005, by and between the MARIN 
COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as District) and the MARIN SENIOR 
COORDINATING COUNCIL, INC. (hereinafter referred to as Contractor) provides for extension 
of the agreement until February 28, 2006. 
WHEREAS, the terms of the original contract called for the term to commence on February 1, 
2002 and to continue through January 31,2003, which agreement was further extended until 
June 30, 2003, again extended for a second year to June 30, 2004, and again extended for an 
additional six months to December 31, 2004, and 3 three-month extensions until September 30, 
2005. 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the contract for an additional five months to 
February 28, 2006, and 
WHEREAS, the parties further desire to make the additional amendments as set forth below,  
 
THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree to the following amendments: 
  

1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement with the Contractor, dated November 20, 2001, is 
amended to add the following:  The time period of the Agreement, which commenced on 
February 1, 2002, shall be extended from October 1, 2005 to February 28, 2006, and 

 
2. Exhibit B, paragraph 1 and matrix are amended to read: Contractor shall be 

compensated for transit services for both routes at the hourly rate of $54.26.  The annual 
maximum compensation shall be amended as follows:  The maximum compensation for 
transit services rendered between October 1, 2005 to February 28, 2006 shall be 
$136,952. 

 
3. Add an Exhibit D as follows: 

 
APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 
a) Drug and Alcohol Testing, The establishment and implementation of a drug and 

alcohol testing program that complies with 49 C.F.R Parts 653 and 654, including 
producing any documentation necessary to establish its compliance with Parts 653 
and 654 and permitting any authorized representative of the United States 
Department of Transportation, its operating administrations, the state oversight 
agency or the Transit District to inspect the facilities and records associated with the 
implementation of the drug and alcohol testing program as required under 49 C.F.R 
Parts 653 and 654 and to review the testing process. The Contractor shall further be 
required to certify annually its compliance with Parts 653 and 654 and to submit the 
Management Information System (MIS) reports to Caltrans upon request. To certify 
compliance, the Contractor shall use the (“Substance Abuse Certifications" in the 
"Annual List of Certifications and Assurances for Federal Transit Administration 
Grants and Cooperative Agreements," which is published annually in the Federal 
Register prior to commencement of service on behalf of the Marin County Transit 
District, the Contractor shall submit a copy of its Policy Statement developed to 

G:\HTMLACE\docsToConvert\051025-14g-TD-WestMarinStageCoach-AGREE.doc 



implement its drug and alcohol-testing program for review and approval by the 
Transit District's authorized representative.  

 
b) Access Requirements for Individuals with Disabilities. Compliance with the 

requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5301(d), which expresses the Federal policy that the 
elderly and persons with disabilities have the same right as other persons to use 
mass transportation service and facilities, and that special efforts shall be made in 
planning and designing those services and facilities to implement those policies. . 
The Transit District or its Contractor shall also comply with all applicable 
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 
12101 et. seq. and 49 U.S.C. § 322; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as 
amended, 29 U.S.C. § 794; Section 16 of the Federal Transit Act, as amended, 29 
U.S.C. § 794; Section 16 of the Federal Transit Act, as amended; 49 U.S.C. § 612; 
and the following federal regulations, including any amendments thereto:  

a. Federal transit laws, 49 U.S.C. chapter 53.  

b. Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. 105-178, June 9, 1998, 23 
U.S.C. 101 note, as amended by the TEA-21 Restoration Act 105-206, 112 Stat. 
685, July 22, 1998, 23 U.S.C. 101 note.  

c. Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Public Law No. 102-
240, 105 Stat. 1914, December 18, 1991 (codified as amended by Public Law 
103-272, 108 Stat. 745, July 5, 1994, in scattered sections of 49 and 23 United 
States Code).  

d. 49 U.S.C. 5307(i), "Reviews, Audits, and Evaluations," [This includes reference 
to the triennial review process.]  

e. 49 U.S.C. 5327, "Project Management Oversight."  

f. 31 CFR Part 205, Ch. II, "Withdrawal of Cash From the Treasury for Advances 
Under Federal Grant and Other Programs." (Treasury C.1075.)  

g. 49 CFR Part 18, the Common Rule, "Uniform Administrative Requirements for 
Grants and Cooperative Agreements to State and Local Governments ."  

h. 49 CFR Part 21, "Nondiscrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs of the 
Department of Transportation-Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 
1984."  

i. 49 CFR Part 23, "Participation by Minority Business Enterprise in Department of 
Transportation Programs."  

j. 49 CFR Part 24, "Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition 
Regulations for Federal and Federally Assisted Programs," dated 3-2-89.  

k. Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, as implemented in 49 CFR Parts 27, 37 
and 38, Transportation for Individuals With Disabilities; Final Rule 9-6-91.  

G:\HTMLACE\docsToConvert\051025-14g-TD-WestMarinStageCoach-AGREE.doc 



l. 49 CFR Part 663, "Pre-Award and Post Delivery Audits of Rolling Stock 
Purchases," dated 9-24-91.  

m. OMB Circular A-87, "Cost Principles Applicable to Grants and Contracts with 
State and Local Governments," dated 1-15-81, and changes to this document 
published 5/17/95, effective 9/1/95.  

n. OMB Circular A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit 
Organizations" as revised June 24, 1997. Department of Health and Human 
Services Publication No. OASC-10, "A Guide for Local Government Agencies - 
Cost Principles and Procedures for Establishing Cost Allocation Plans and 
Indirect Cost Rates for Grants and Contracts with the Federal Government."  

o. FTA Circular 4220.1D, "Third Party Contracting Guidelines," dated 4-15-96.  

p. FTA Circular 4702-1, FTA, "FTA Guidelines for Title VI Information Specific to 
FTA Programs," dated 5-26-88.  

q. FTA Circular 4704.1, "Equal Employment Opportunity Program Guidelines for 
FTA Recipients," dated 7-26-88.  

r. FTA Circular 4715.1A, "Section 20 (Human Resource) Guidelines for FTA 
Applicants," dated 7-26-88.  

s. FTA Circular 4716.1A, "FTA Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Requirements 
for Recipients and Transit Vehicles Manufacturers," dated 7-26-88.  

t. FTA Circular 5700.1, "Requirements and Responsibilities for Indirect Cost 
Proposals/Cost Allocations Plans for Technical Studies and Capital Grants," 
dated 5-24-83.  

u. FTA Circular 8100.1B, "Program Guidance and Application Instructions for 
Planning and Technical Studies Grants," dated 10-25-96.  

v. FTA Circular 9030.1C, "Urbanized Area Formula Program: Grant Application 
Instructions," dated 10-1-98.  

w. FTA Circular 9300.1A, " Capital Program: Grant Application Instructions." dated 
10-1-98.  

x. National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended (NEPA).  

y. Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).  

z. FTA Buy America regulations, 49 C.F.R. Part 661.  

aa. DOT Seismic Safety Rule, 49 C.F.R. 41.117.  
 

G:\HTMLACE\docsToConvert\051025-14g-TD-WestMarinStageCoach-AGREE.doc 



4. Add an Exhibit E as follows: 
 

 
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 
CERTIFICATION OF PRIMARY PARTICIPANT REGARDING DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION  
 
Bidder certified to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:  
 

1. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;  

 
2. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil 
judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection 
with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction 
or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or 
commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, 
making false statements, or receiving stolen property;  

 
3. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental 
entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in 
paragraph (2) of this certification; and  

 
4. Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more 
public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.  

 
(If the bidder is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, the participant shall 
attach an explanation to this certification.) .  
 
Exceptions to the above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in 
determining bidder responsibility.  
 
The above Certification is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof 
shall also constitute signature of this Statement.  
 
Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution 
or administrative sanctions.  

 
 
 

 
DATE:  
 
 

 



The following additional clauses are included to comply with Federal regulations: 

5. Energy Conservation  

The contractor agrees to comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy 
efficiency, which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with 
the Energy Policy and Conservation Act.  

6. Clean Water  

(1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq . The 
Contractor agrees to report each violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that 
the Purchaser will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and 
the appropriate EPA Regional Office. (2) The Contractor also agrees to include these 
requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000 financed in whole or in part with 
Federal assistance provided by FTA. 

7. Clean Air  

 (1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq . The Contractor 
agrees to report each violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that the 
Purchaser will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and the 
appropriate EPA Regional Office.  (2) The Contractor also agrees to include these 
requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000 financed in whole or in part with 
Federal assistance provided by FTA. 

8. No Obligation by the Federal Government.  

The Purchaser and Contractor acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding any concurrence 
by the Federal Government in or approval of the solicitation or award of the underlying 
contract, absent the express written consent by the Federal Government, the Federal 
Government is not a party to this contract and shall not be subject to any obligations or 
liabilities to the Purchaser, Contractor, or any other party (whether or not a party to that 
contract) pertaining to any matter resulting from the underlying contract.  (2) The Contractor 
agrees to include the above clause in each subcontract financed in whole or in part with 
Federal assistance provided by FTA. It is further agreed that the clause shall not be modified, 
except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to its provisions. 

9. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts.  

(1) The Contractor acknowledges that the provisions of the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act 
of 1986, as amended, 31 U.S.C. § § 3801 et seq . and U.S. DOT regulations, "Program Fraud 
Civil Remedies," 49 C.F.R. Part 31, apply to its actions pertaining to this Project. Upon 
execution of the underlying contract, the Contractor certifies or affirms the truthfulness and 
accuracy of any statement it has made, it makes, it may make, or causes to be made, 
pertaining to the underlying contract or the FTA assisted project for which this contract work is 
being performed. In addition to other penalties that may be applicable, the Contractor further 
acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim, 
statement, submission, or certification, the Federal Government reserves the right to impose 

 



the penalties of the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986 on the Contractor to the extent 
the Federal Government deems appropriate. 

(2) The Contractor also acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false, fictitious, 
or fraudulent claim, statement, submission, or certification to the Federal Government under a 
contract connected with a project that is financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance 
originally awarded by FTA under the authority of 49 U.S.C. § 5307, the Government reserves 
the right to impose the penalties of 18 U.S.C. § 1001 and 49 U.S.C. § 5307(n)(1) on the 
Contractor, to the extent the Federal Government deems appropriate. 

(3) The Contractor agrees to include the above two clauses in each subcontract financed in 
whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA. It is further agreed that the clauses 
shall not be modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to the provisions. 

10. Civil Rights - The following requirements apply to the underlying contract: 

(1) Nondiscrimination - In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, as amended, 42 
U.S.C. § 2000d, section 303 of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 
6102, section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12132, and 
Federal transit law at 49 U.S.C. § 5332, the Contractor agrees that it will not discriminate 
against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, creed, national 
origin, sex, age, or disability. In addition, the Contractor agrees to comply with applicable 
Federal implementing regulations and other implementing requirements FTA may issue.  

(2) Equal Employment Opportunity - The following equal employment opportunity 
requirements apply to the underlying contract: 

(a) Race, Color, Creed, National Origin, Sex - In accordance with Title VII of the Civil Rights 
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, and Federal transit laws at 49 U.S.C. § 5332, the 
Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity requirements of 
U.S. Department of Labor (U.S. DOL) regulations, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance 
Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor," 41 C.F.R. Parts 60 et seq ., 
(which implement Executive Order No. 11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended 
by Executive Order No. 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal 
Employment Opportunity," 42 U.S.C. § 2000e note), and with any applicable Federal statutes, 
executive orders, regulations, and Federal policies that may in the future affect construction 
activities undertaken in the course of the Project. The Contractor agrees to take affirmative 
action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during 
employment, without regard to their race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age. Such action 
shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, 
recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of 
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. In addition, the Contractor 
agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FTA may issue. 

(b) Age - In accordance with section 4 of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § § 623 and Federal transit law at 49 U.S.C. § 5332, the Contractor 
agrees to refrain from discrimination against present and prospective employees for reason of 
age. In addition, the Contractor agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FTA 
may issue. 

(c) Disabilities - In accordance with section 102 of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as 
amended, 42 U.S.C. § 12112, the Contractor agrees that it will comply with the requirements 

 



of U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, "Regulations to Implement the Equal 
Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act," 29 C.F.R. Part 1630, pertaining 
to employment of persons with disabilities. In addition, the Contractor agrees to comply with 
any implementing requirements FTA may issue. 

(3) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract financed in 
whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA, modified only if necessary to identify 
the affected parties. 

11. Incorporation of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Terms  

The preceding provisions include, in part, certain Standard Terms and Conditions required by 
DOT, whether or not expressly set forth in the preceding contract provisions. All contractual 
provisions required by DOT, as set forth in FTA Circular 4220.1E are hereby incorporated by 
reference. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, all FTA mandated terms shall be 
deemed to control in the event of a conflict with other provisions contained in this Agreement. 
The Contractor shall not perform any act, fail to perform any act, or refuse to comply with any 
(name of grantee) requests that would cause (name of grantee) to be in violation of the FTA 
terms and conditions.  

12. Charter Service Operations  

The contractor agrees to comply with 49 U.S.C. 5323(d) and 49 CFR Part 604, which provides 
that recipients and subrecipients of FTA assistance are prohibited from providing charter 
service using federally funded equipment or facilities if there is at least one private charter 
operator willing and able to provide the service, except under one of the exceptions at 49 CFR 
604.9. Any charter service provided under one of the exceptions must be "incidental," i.e., it 
must not interfere with or detract from the provision of mass transportation. . 

13. School Bus Operations 

Pursuant to 69 U.S.C. 5323(f) and 49 CFR Part 605, recipients and subrecipients of FTA 
assistance may not engage in school bus operations exclusively for the transportation of 
students and school personnel in competition with private school bus operators unless 
qualified under specified exemptions. When operating exclusive school bus service under an 
allowable exemption, recipients and subrecipients may not use federally funded equipment, 
vehicles, or facilities.  

14. Federal Changes  

Contractor shall at all times comply with all applicable FTA regulations, policies, procedures 
and directives, including without limitation those listed directly or by reference in the Master 
Agreement between Purchaser and FTA, as they may be amended or promulgated from time 
to time during the term of this contract. Contractor's failure to so comply shall constitute a 
material breach of this contract. 

15. Contracts Involving Federal Privacy Act Requirements  

 (1) The Contractor agrees to comply with, and assures the compliance of its employees with, 
the information restrictions and other applicable requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974,  

 

http://www.fta.dot.gov/library/policy/C4220.1E.html
http://www.fta.dot.gov/16000_16002_ENG_HTML.htm
http://www.fta.dot.gov/16000_16002_ENG_HTML.htm


5 U.S.C. § 552a. Among other things, the Contractor agrees to obtain the express consent of 
the Federal Government before the Contractor or its employees operate a system of records 
on behalf of the Federal Government. The Contractor understands that the requirements of the 
Privacy Act, including the civil and criminal penalties for violation of that Act, apply to those 
individuals involved, and that failure to comply with the terms of the Privacy Act may result in 
termination of the underlying contract. 

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract to 
administer any system of records on behalf of the Federal Government financed in whole or in 
part with Federal assistance provided by FTA. 

16. Transit Employee Protective Provisions.  

(1) The Contractor agrees to the comply with applicable transit employee protective 
requirements as follows: 

(a) General Transit Employee Protective Requirements - To the extent that FTA determines 
that transit operations are involved, the Contractor agrees to carry out the transit operations 
work on the underlying contract in compliance with terms and conditions determined by the 
U.S. Secretary of Labor to be fair and equitable to protect the interests of employees 
employed under this contract and to meet the employee protective requirements of 49 U.S.C. 
A 5333(b), and U.S. DOL guidelines at 29 C.F.R. Part 215, and any amendments thereto. 
These terms and conditions are identified in the letter of certification from the U.S. DOL to FTA 
applicable to the FTA Recipient's project from which Federal assistance is provided to support 
work on the underlying contract. The Contractor agrees to carry out that work in compliance 
with the conditions stated in that U.S. DOL letter. The requirements of this subsection (1), 
however, do not apply to any contract financed with Federal assistance provided by FTA either 
for projects for elderly individuals and individuals with disabilities authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 
5310(a)(2), or for projects for nonurbanized areas authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5311. Alternate 
provisions for those projects are set forth in subsections (b) and (c) of this clause. 

(b) Transit Employee Protective Requirements for Projects Authorized by 49 U.S.C. 

§ 5310(a)(2) for Elderly Individuals and Individuals with Disabilities - If the contract involves 
transit operations financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance authorized by 49 U.S.C. 
§ 5310(a)(2), and if the U.S. Secretary of Transportation has determined or determines in the 
future that the employee protective requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5333(b) are necessary or 
appropriate for the state and the public body subrecipient for which work is performed on the 
underlying contract, the Contractor agrees to carry out the Project in compliance with the 
terms and conditions determined by the U.S. Secretary of Labor to meet the requirements of 
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b), U.S. DOL guidelines at 29 C.F.R. Part 215, and any amendments 
thereto. These terms and conditions are identified in the U.S. DOL's letter of certification to 
FTA, the date of which is set forth Grant Agreement or Cooperative Agreement with the state. 
The Contractor agrees to perform transit operations in connection with the underlying contract 
in compliance with the conditions stated in that U.S. DOL letter.  

(c) Transit Employee Protective Requirements for Projects Authorized by 49 U.S.C.  

§ 5311 in Nonurbanized Areas - If the contract involves transit operations financed in whole or 
in part with Federal assistance authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5311, the Contractor agrees to 
comply with the terms and conditions of the Special Warranty for the Nonurbanized Area 

 



Program agreed to by the U.S. Secretaries of Transportation and Labor, dated May 31, 1979, 
and the procedures implemented by U.S. DOL or any revision thereto. 

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include the any applicable requirements in each subcontract 
involving transit operations financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by 
FTA. 

 

17. Access to Records  

The following access to records requirements apply to this Contract: 

(1) Where the Purchaser is not a State but a local government and is the FTA Recipient or 
a subgrantee of the FTA Recipient in accordance with 49 C. F. R. 18.36(i), the 
Contractor agrees to provide the Purchaser, the FTA Administrator, the Comptroller 
General of the United States or any of their authorized representatives access to any 
books, documents, papers and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to 
this contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts and 
transcriptions. Contractor also agrees, pursuant to 49 C. F. R. 633.17 to provide the 
FTA Administrator or his authorized representatives including any PMO Contractor 
access to Contractor's records and construction sites pertaining to a major capital 
project, defined at 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)1, which is receiving federal financial assistance 
through the programs described at 49 U.S.C. 5307, 5309 or 5311. 

(2) Where the Purchaser is a State and is the FTA Recipient or a subgrantee of the FTA 
Recipient in accordance with 49 C.F.R. 633.17, Contractor agrees to provide the 
Purchaser, the FTA Administrator or his authorized representatives, including any PMO 
Contractor, access to the Contractor's records and construction sites pertaining to a 
major capital project, defined at 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)1, which is receiving federal financial 
assistance through the programs described at 49 U.S.C. 5307, 5309 or 5311. By 
definition, a major capital project excludes contracts of less than the simplified 
acquisition threshold currently set at $100,000. 

(3) Where the Purchaser enters into a negotiated contract for other than a small purchase 
or under the simplified acquisition threshold and is an institution of higher education, a 
hospital or other non-profit organization and is the FTA Recipient or a subgrantee of 
the FTA Recipient in accordance with 49 C.F.R. 19.48, Contractor agrees to provide 
the Purchaser, FTA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States or any 
of their duly authorized representatives with access to any books, documents, papers 
and record of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the 
purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions. 

(4) Where any Purchaser which is the FTA Recipient or a subgrantee of the FTA Recipient 
in accordance with 49 U.S.C. 5325(a) enters into a contract for a capital project or 
improvement (defined at 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)1) through other than competitive bidding, 
the Contractor shall make available records related to the contract to the Purchaser, 
the Secretary of Transportation and the Comptroller General or any authorized officer 
or employee of any of them for the purposes of conducting an audit and inspection. 

(5) The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any 
means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 

(6) The Contractor agrees to maintain all books, records, accounts and reports required 
under this contract for a period of not less than three years after the date of termination 
or expiration of this contract, except in the event of litigation or settlement of claims 
arising from the performance of this contract, in which case Contractor agrees to 

 



maintain same until the Purchaser, the FTA Administrator, the Comptroller General, or 
any of their duly authorized representatives, have disposed of all such litigation, 
appeals, claims or exceptions related thereto. Reference 49 CFR 18.39(i)(11). 

(7) FTA does not require the inclusion of these requirements in subcontracts.  

 



Requirements for Access to Records and Reports by Types of Contract 

Contract 
Characteristic
s 

 Operation
al Service 
Contract 

Turnkey Construction Architectur
al 

Engineerin
g 

Acquisitio
n of 

Rolling 
Stock 

Profession
al Services 

I State 
Grantees  
 
a. Contracts 
below SAT 
($100,000)  

b. Contracts 
above 
$100,000/Capit
al Projects 

 None 

None 
unless1 

non-
competitiv
e award 

Those 
imposed 
on state 
pass thru 
to 
Contract
or 

None 

Yes, if non-
competitive 
award or if 
funded thru2 
5307/5309/53
11 

None 

None 
unless 
non-
competitiv
e award 

None 

None 
unless 
non-
competitiv
e award 

None 

None 
unless 
non-
competitiv
e award 

II Non State 
Grantees  
 
a. Contracts 
below SAT 
($100,000)  

b. Contracts 
above 
$100,000/Capit
al Projects  

 Yes3 

Yes3

Those 
imposed 
on non-
state 
Grantee 
pass thru 
to 
Contract
or 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

        

Sources of Authority: 

1 49 USC 5325 (a) 

2 49 CFR 633.17 

3 18 CFR 18.36 (i) 

 

 

18. Add APPENDIX A, 49 CFR PART 20--CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING, signed by 
the Marin Senior Coordinating Council’s authorized official.  See below. 

 



APPENDIX A, 49 CFR PART 20--CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING  

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements 

The undersigned, Marin Senior Coordinating Council, certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and 
belief, that: 

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, 
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress 
in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making 
of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, 
renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for 
making lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer 
or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal 
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard 
Form--LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions [as amended by 
"Government wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg. 1413 (1/19/96). Note: 
Language in paragraph (2) herein has been modified in accordance with Section 10 of the Lobbying 
Disclosure Act of 1995 (P.L. 104-65, to be codified at 2 U.S.C. 1601, et seq .)] 

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under 
grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose 
accordingly. 

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or 
entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure 
Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of 
not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

[Note: Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1352(c)(1)-(2)(A), any person who makes a prohibited expenditure or 
fails to file or amend a required certification or disclosure form shall be subject to a civil penalty of not 
less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such expenditure or failure.] 

The Contractor, Marin Senior Coordinating Council, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy 
of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and 
agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if 
any. 

__________________________ Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official 

__________________________ Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official 

___________________________ Date 

 



 
19. Except as expressly modified by this amendment, all other terms of the Agreement shall 

remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Amendment on the date above written. 
 
 
Approved as to Form  MARIN COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT 
 
  
_________________  By________________________________ 
Deputy County Counsel  
   President, Board of Directors 
 
 
  MARIN SENIOR COORDINATING 
  COUNCIL, INC. 
 

 By________________________________  
    
   President, Board of Directors 
   
 
 
  By________________________________                             
 
   Secretary, Board of Directors 

 

 


